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UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
____________ 

 
BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

____________ 
 

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., 
Petitioner, 

 
v. 
 

BIOGEN MA INC, 
Patent Owner. 
____________ 

 
Case IPR2018-01403 

Patent No. 8,399,514 B2 
____________ 

 
Before SHERIDAN K. SNEDDEN, JENNIFER MEYER CHAGNON, and   
JAMIE T. WISZ, Administrative Patent Judges. 
 

SNEDDEN, Administrative Patent Judge. 
 

 

ORDER  
Dismissing Patent Owner’s Request for Rehearing 

37 C.F.R. § 42.71(d) 
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I. INTRODUCTION 
In IPR2019-00789, Sawai USA, Inc. and Sawai Pharmaceutical Co., 

Ltd. (together, “Sawai”) filed a Petition requesting an inter partes review of 

claims 1–20 of the ’514 patent.  IPR2019-00789, Paper 1.  Sawai 

additionally filed a motion to join case IPR2018-01403 as a party.  IPR2019-

00789, Paper 2.  We granted Sawai’s Petition and motion for joinder and 

terminated IPR2019-00789.  Paper 60.   

Biogen MA Inc. (“Patent Owner” or “Biogen”) filed a request for 

rehearing of the Board’s decision of Sawai’s Petition and motion for joinder.  

Paper 62.   

Subsequently, Sawai and Biogen jointly requested that this case be 

terminated with respect to Sawai due to a settlement.  Paper 94.  We granted 

the joint request to terminate this proceeding with respect to Petitioner 

Sawai.  Paper 96.  Consequently, Sawai is no longer a party to this 

proceeding and Biogen’s request for rehearing is moot.  Accordingly, we 

dismiss Biogen’s request for rehearing as moot.  

II. ORDER 
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby: 

ORDERED that Patent Owner’s request for rehearing is dismissed. 
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For PETITIONER: 

Brandon White 
David Anstaett 
Courtney Prochnow 
Maria Stubbings 
Shannon Bloodworth 
Emily Greb 
PERKINS COIE LLP 
white-ptab@perkinscoie.com 
danstaett@perkinscoie.com 
prochnow-ptab@perkinscoie.com 
mstubbings@perkinscoie.com 
sbloodworth@perkinscoie.com 
greb-ptab@perkinscoie.com 
 
Christopher Ferenc 
christopher.ferenc@kattenlaw.com 
 

 

For PATENT OWNER: 

Barbara McCurdy 
Erin Sommers 
Pier DeRoo 
Mark Feldstein 
Cora R. Holt 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT 
& DUNNER, LLP 
barbara.mccurdy@finnegan.com 
erin.sommers@finnegan.com 
pier.deroo@finnegan.com 
mark.feldstein@finnegan.com 
cora.holt@finnegan.com 
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